WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 303

(By Mr. 5mith of Pitham)

PASSED March 10 1959

In Effect July 1, 1959 Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

of West Virginia

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 303

(By Mr. SMITH, of Putnam)

[Passed March 10, 1959; in effect July 1, 1959.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Putnam county to expend funds out of the general fund for the purchase of land for and construction and maintenance of a county Four-H camp and to appoint an advisory committee for a Four-H camp.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Putnam County Court Authorized to Ex-
- 2 pend Funds from General Funds for Construction and
- 3 Maintenance of County Four-H Camp.—The county court
- 4 of Putnam county is hereby authorized and empowered
- 5 to expend funds in an amount not to exceed twenty-five
- 6 thousand dollars out of the county general fund for the
- 7 purchase of land for and construction and maintenance of
- 8 a county Four-H camp.
 - Sec. 2. County Court Authorized to Appoint Advisory

- 2 Committee for Four-H Camp; Powers of Committee.—
- 3 The county court of Putnam county is hereby authorized
- 4 to appoint a committee of not less than five, nor more
- 5 than nine members who shall serve in an advisory capacity
- 6 to the county court for the construction and maintenance
- 7 of the Four-H camp provided for in section one of this
- 8 act. The committee members shall be residents of Put-
- 9 nam county and the county court may designate one of
- 10 the members as chairman of the committee. The advisory
- 11 committee is authorized to receive gifts from individuals,
- 12 firms, associations and corporations for the purpose of
- 13 applying such funds to the construction and maintenance
- 14 of the Four-H camp.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Will Jasper Sh
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates.
Takes effect Toly 1959 passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 16th
day of Marih 1959. Governor